

SR1341 LRB099 16045 MST 40365 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Maria "Teresa" Camerota of Oswego, who 4 passed away on December 12, 2015; and WHEREAS, Maria Camerota was born on September 3, 1960 to 5 6 Refugio and Maria Guadalupe (nee Giron) Pacheco; and 7 WHEREAS, Maria Camerota was employed as an employment recruiter for Staff Force for 2 years and had been in this line 8 9 of work for over 12 years; and WHEREAS, Maria Camerota enjoyed going to the gym, travel, 10 11 dancing, and spending time with her family and friends; and 12 WHEREAS, Maria Camerota was preceded in death by her father, Refugio; her 2 brothers, Ruben and Juan Pacheco; and 13 14 her son, Alexander Camerota; and WHEREAS, Maria Camerota is survived by her husband of 31 15 16 years, Tom; her son, Christian; her 2 daughters, Jasmine and 17 Daisy; her mother, Maria Guadalupe Giron; her 4 sisters, Olga, 18 Leticia, Ana, and Silvia; and her granddaughter, Ayla;

19

therefore, be it

- 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 3 Maria "Teresa" Camerota, and extend our sincere condolences to
- 4 her family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it
- 5 further
- 6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 7 presented to the family of Maria Camerota as an expression of
- 8 our deepest sympathy.